

Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE Jammu



Summer Office: May-October Sheikh Alam Campus Behind Silk Factory Rajbagh Srinagar Ph/Fax 0194-2311165

email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

ORDER NO. : 206 JK PCC of 2024 DATED : 06 /01/2024

Whereas closure of M/s Grand Khana Khazana, Lower Roop Nagar (Muthi), Jammu was ordered by the J&K Pollution Control Committee vide Order No. 150 JK PCC of 2023 dated 24-11-2023, for failure of the Restaurant Owner to obtain consent from the JK PCC and to have adequate Pollution Control Devices /Pollution Control Measures in place and the closure order has been implemented by the District Administration.

Whereas, the Restaurant Owner represented to the JK Pollution Control Committee seeking revocation of closure order on the ground that he will reduce the seating capacity of the Restaurant so that STP is not required.

Whereas, fresh inspection was carried out by the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Jammu (North) on 07-12-2023, reported that owner of the Restaurant has submitted an affidavit for reducing the seating capacity less than 35 seats.

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter No. PCB/RDJ/GC/2023/3018-19 dated 16-12-2023 has confirmed the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu (North) and has accordingly recommended the revocation of closure order subject to the verification of seating capacity after revocation of closure order and also maintain requisite Pollution Control Measures *viz* Oil and Great Traps.

Now, therefore, the closure order No. 150 JK PCC of 2023 dated 24-11-2023 issued against M/s Grand Khana Khazana, Lower Roop Nagar (Muthi), Jammu is hereby withdrawn forthwith, subject to the condition that the owner of the Restaurant will reduce the seating capacity less than 35 seats and adopt Pollution Control Measures *viz* Oil and Grease Traps.

As approved by the Competent Authority.

(K. Ramesh K

Member Secretary

JK PCC, Jammu

No: JK PCC/LSJ/7321120/1/31-1/37

Dated: 06/01/2024.

Copy to the following for information and necessary action: -

i. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Jammu,

- ii. Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu for information and has reference to his letter No. PCB/RDJ/GC/2023/3018-19 dated 16-12-2023.
- iii. Chief Engineer, Power Development CorporationLtd. (PDCL), canal road, Jammu.

iv. Executive Engineer, PDCL Electric Division-III Rehari Jammu.

v. Divisional Officer, Pollution Control committee, Jammu (North) for information, with the direction to ensure that the Restaurant owner will reduce seating capacity less than 35 seats and adopt Pollution Control Measures viz Oil and Grease Traps.

vi. I/c Website Pollution Control Committee, Jammu for uploading the withdrawal order.

vii. Shri Brij Mohan Berna Prop. M/s Grand Khana Khazana, Lower Roop Nagar (Muthi), Jammu